

No. 17-1136

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL CHURCH IN THE DIOCESE OF  
SOUTH CAROLINA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF SOUTH CAROLINA*

---

**BRIEF FOR PROFESSORS RANDY BECK,  
ASHUTOSH BHAGWAT, SAMUEL BRAY, NATHAN  
CHAPMAN, ROBERT COCHRAN, RICHARD  
EPSTEIN, MARCI HAMILTON, JOHN INAZU,  
MICHAEL MCCONNELL, JOHN NAGLE, MICHAEL  
PAULSEN, LAWRENCE SAGER, CHAIM SAIMAN,  
JAMES STERN, ANNA SU, NELSON TEBBE,  
EUGENE VOLOKH, AND ROBIN FRETWELL  
WILSON AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
CERTIORARI**

---

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTOPHER E. MILLS  
PAUL N. HAROLD  
STEPHANIE A. MALONEY  
MATTHEW J. MEZGER  
PETER A. BIGELOW  
*Winston & Strawn LLP*  
*1700 K Street, N.W.*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 282-5000*  
*sjohnson@winston.com*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|                                                                                                                                                   | <b>Page</b> |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED .....                                                                                                                          | i           |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....                                                                                                                        | iii         |
| INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....                                                                                            | 1           |
| STATEMENT .....                                                                                                                                   | 5           |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....                                                                                                           | 9           |
| I. The decision below cannot be reconciled with this Court’s decision in <i>Jones</i> or the “neutral principles” approach that it endorsed. .... | 9           |
| II. The decision below raises substantial First Amendment concerns. ....                                                                          | 15          |
| CONCLUSION .....                                                                                                                                  | 22          |
| APPENDIX A: <i>List of Amici Curiae</i>                                                                                                           |             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|                                                                                                                                      | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>                                                                                                                         |                |
| <i>All Saints Parish Waccamaw v. Protestant Episcopal Church in Diocese of S.C.</i> ,<br>685 S.E.2d 163 (S.C. 2009).....             | 7, 9, 13       |
| <i>Ark. Presbytery v. Hudson</i> ,<br>40 S.W.3d 301 (Ark. 2001) .....                                                                | 12             |
| <i>Bd. of Educ. v. Grumet</i> ,<br>512 U.S. 687 (1994) .....                                                                         | 15             |
| <i>Carrollton Presbyterian Church v. Presbytery of S. La.</i> ,<br>77 So. 3d 975 (La. Ct. App. 2011) .....                           | 13             |
| <i>Church of God in Christ, Inc. v. Graham</i> ,<br>54 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 1995) .....                                                | 13             |
| <i>Church of God in Christ, Inc. v. L. M. Haley Ministries, Inc.</i> ,<br>531 S.W.3d 146 (Tenn. 2017) .....                          | 12             |
| <i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> ,<br>508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....                                       | 3, 16          |
| <i>Congregation Jeshuat Israel v. Congregation Shearith Israel</i> ,<br>866 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2017).....                             | 4, 14          |
| <i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> ,<br>483 U.S. 327 (1987) .....                                                              | 3, 20          |
| <i>Goodson v. Northside Bible Church</i> ,<br>261 F. Supp. 99 (S.D. Ala. 1966), <i>aff'd</i> ,<br>387 F.2d 534 (5th Cir. 1967) ..... | 17             |

|                                                                                                               |               |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>Heartland Presbytery v. Gashland<br/>Presbyterian Church,<br/>364 S.W.3d 575 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012)</i> ..... | 13            |
| <i>Hope Presbyterian Church v. Presbyterian<br/>Church (U.S.A.),<br/>291 P.3d 711 (Or. 2012)</i> .....        | 13            |
| <i>Jones v. Wolf,<br/>443 U.S. 595 (1979)</i> .....                                                           | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral,<br/>344 U.S. 94 (1952)</i> .....                                        | 18            |
| <i>Larkin v. Grendel's Den, Inc.,<br/>459 U.S. 116 (1982)</i> .....                                           | 20            |
| <i>Larson v. Valente,<br/>456 U.S. 228 (1982)</i> .....                                                       | 17–18         |
| <i>McCreary Cty., Ky. v. Am. Civil Liberties<br/>Union of Ky.,<br/>545 U.S. 844 (2005)</i> .....              | 16–17         |
| <i>Presbyterian Church v. Hull Church,<br/>393 U.S. 440 (1969)</i> .....                                      | 1, 10, 13, 18 |
| <i>Presbytery of Ohio Valley, Inc. v. OPC, Inc.,<br/>973 N.E.2d 1099 (Ind. 2012)</i> .....                    | 12            |
| <i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich,<br/>426 U.S. 696 (1976)</i> .....                             | 10            |
| <i>Watson v. Jones,<br/>80 U.S. 679 (1872)</i> .....                                                          | 4, 6, 9, 16   |

**Other Authorities**

|                                                                                                                                |                       |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------|
| Michael W. McConnell & Luke W. Goodrich,<br><i>On Resolving Church Property Disputes</i> ,<br>58 Ariz. L. Rev. 307 (2016)..... | 2, 13, 17–19          |
| S. Ct. R. 37.2(a) .....                                                                                                        | 1                     |
| S. Ct. R. 37.6 .....                                                                                                           | 1                     |
| U.S. Const., amend. I.....                                                                                                     | 1–3, 8, 15–18, 20, 22 |
